
I D A H 0 DEPARTMENT OF 

'HEALTH &WELFARE 
C.L "BUTCH" OTIER- Governor 
RICHARD M. ARMSTRONG - D<ector 

July 22, 2015 

Dayna Wilhite-Grow, Administrator 
Southwest Idaho Treatment Center 
1660 Eleventh Avenue Notih 
Nampa, ID 83687 

RE: Southwest Idaho Treatment Center, Provider #13G001 

Dear Ms. Wilhite-Grow: 

DEBBY RANSOM, R.N., R.H.I.T- Chief 
BUREAU OF FACIU1Y STANDARDS 

3232 Elder Street 
P.O. Box 83720 

Boise, Idaho 83720-0009 
PHONE: (208) 334-6626 

FAX: (208) 364-18S8 
E-mail: fsb@dhw.idaho.gov 

This is to advise you of the findings of the Medicaid/Licensure Fire Life Safety Survey, which 
was concluded at Southwest Idaho Treatment Center, on July 15, 2015. 

Enclosed is a Statement of Deficiencies/Plan of Conection, Form CMS-2567, listing Medicaid 
deficiencies. If applicable, a similar State Form will be provided listing licensure health 
deficiencies. In the spaces provided on the right side of each sheet, please provide a Plan of 
Conection. It is important that your Plan of Correction address each deficiency in the 

· following manner: 

1. What conective action(s) will be accomplished for those individuals found to 
have been affected by the deficient practice; 

2. How you will identifY other individuals having the potential to be affected by the 
same deficient practice and what conective action(s) will be taken; 

3. What measures wi!I be put in place or what systemic change you will make to 
ensure that the deficient practice does not recur; 

4. How the conective action(s) will be monitored to ensure the deficient practice 
will, not rec].lr, i.e., what quality assurance program will be put into place; and, 

5. Include dates when corrective action will be completed. 42 CFR 488.28 states 



Dayna Wilhite-Grow, Administrator 
July 22,2015 
Page2 of2 

ordinarily a provider is expected to take the steps needed to achieve compliance 
within 60 days of being notified of the deficiencies. Please keep this in mind 
when preparing your plan of conection. For conective actions which require 
construction, competitive bidding, or other issues beyond the control of the 
facility, additional time may be granted. 

Sign and date the fonn( s) in the space provided at the bottom of the first page. 

After you have completed your Plan of Conection, retum the original to this office by 
August 4, 2015, and keep a copy for your records. 

You have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an infmmal dispute resolution 
process. To be given such an opportunity, you are required to send yom written request and all 
required information as directed in the State Infmmal Dispute Resolution (IDR) Process which 
can be found on the Internet at: 

www.icfinr.dhw.idaho.gov 

Scroll down until the Program Information heading on the right side is visible and there are three 
IDR selections to choose from. 

This request must be received by August 4, 2015. If a request for infmmal dispute resolution is 
received after August 4, 2015, the request will riot be granted. An incomplete informal dispute 
resolution process will not delay the effective date of any enforcement action. 

Thank you for the courtesies extended to our staff during our visit. If you have any questions, 
please call our office at (208) 334-6626. 

Sincerely, 

.MARK P. GRIMES 
Supervisor 
Fire Life Safety & Construction Program 

.MPG!lj 

Enclosure 



Aug. 3.201511:52AM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN Of CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIPERISUPPLIERICIY>. 
IDENYIFICA't!ON NUMB lOR: 

13G001 

[>Q) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUilDING 01 ·REDWOOD- ENTIRE 
STRUCTURE . 

B. WIIIG 

No. 0223 P. 3 
Printed: 07/2112015 

OM~0~~ ';jg~~~~~~ . 
(X3) DA~E SURVEY 

COMPlETED 

07/15/2015 
~~ 01' PROVIDER OR SUPPUER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, SJATl!, ZIP CoDE; 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NO Ril-l 
· NAMPA, 10 83687 

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFIC!ENCUo$ 
(E'ACHDEFICIF.NCY MUSY BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGUlATOR' 

OR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMME:NTS 

The "Redwood" building was originally 
constructed In 1967 and is a. single story structure 
with mechanical room In the basement. The 
building's original construction classillcaUon is 
protected non-combustible 'l\jpe V (111). The 
building is now fully sprlnklered as of 2010. The 
building is protected throughout by a complete, 
supervised fire aliO!rtn/srnoke detection system 
with off-site monitoring. There is a total of two (2) 
exits to grade from the central core plus each of 
the four "pods" containing re~ident sleeping has a 
door directly to grade and a door to the central 
core. Emergency power and lighting is provided 
by an on-site, fuel-fired generator. 

The Redwood building is no longer utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Sutvey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Sutveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Constructlon 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(eACH CORRECTIVEACTJON SHOULD Bf! 

CROSS·REFERENGE'D TO TilE APPROPiliATE 
Pf'FIC!ENCY) _ 

Any deficie~cy .&atement ending with an asterisk rrdenotes a deficlellcy which the lnslilution may be excused ffOln t:orrect.ing providing Ills d6terrn1ried that 
other safeguards proVide sufficient protaetlon to the patients. (Sealnstruct!ohS.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated abOve are disdosable 90 days 
following lhe date or survey Whether or note plan of correction is pmvl:lt~d. For nursing homes, the above flndln9s a.nd plans of correr;tlon me disclosable 14 
day$ followlnglfJe data these: documents are made e:vallable lo the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction~ requls[te t9 continued 
P.rogram partlc!pallon. .. 

FORM CMS-2567(02·99) Provlous Vorslons Obsolele UKOQ21 I( contlnuatlon shee{ Page 1 of 1 



Aug. 3. 2015 I 2:05PM 

STATEMeNT OF DERCIF.NCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(Xl) ~ROVIDERISUPPUI.'R/CllA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

13G001 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 

A, BUILDING 01 - R~D'NOOD ·ENTIRE 
STRUCTURIO 
S.WING 

STREET ADPREWS, CliY, STAll;, ZlP com; 
1o60 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, IP a:i687 

~o. 0223 P. 33 
PRINTED: 0712112015 

FORM APPROVED 

(X3) DATE 'lURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 

(X4) ID 
PRo FIX 

l-AG 

SUMMARY STATEMEN'r OF DEFlCIEIICIES 
(EACH DeFICIENCY MUST BE FRF.CEDEO BY FULL 

RIOGULATORY OR LSC IDEifnFYING INFORMATION) 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIPF.R'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(I'ACH CDRRECTIVEACTJON SHOULD BE 

CROS$-RE;ff.RENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 

(X$) 
COMPLETE 

DATE 

M 000 16.03.111nitial Comments 

The "Redwood" building was originally cohstructe< 
in 1967 and is a single stoty structure with 
mechanical room In the basement. The building's 
original ccnstruction classification Is protected · 
non-combuslible Type V {111). The building is 
now fully sprinklered as of 2010. 'The building Is 
protected throughout by a complete, supervised 
fire alarm/smoke detection system with off-site 
monitoring, There is a total of two (2) exits to 
grade from the central core plus each of lhe four 
"pods" containing resident sleeping has a door 
directly to grade and a door to the central core. 
Emergency power and lighting is provided by an 
on-site, fUel-fired generator. 

' The Redwood building Is no longer utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted by; 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grlmes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

DEFICIENCY) . 

MoOO 

If deficiencies are;~lte an approved plan of co~rection l's~ roquistte to continued program partlclpa\lon, 
lABORATORY Dl EC R'S OR PROVID~~~R REPRES JIVeS SIGNAl'URE . j TITLE 

A ( J /WJ<e- A1: . '/A . ./. i J7<...--' . · /1 "'v ' '-t-hh 
Sll\TE FORM l I ' ~ ,/ ~ "'"' • I UKOQ21 



Aug. 3. 2015 I 1:53AM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

SIATt'MENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND Fl.AN Of' CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDERISUPP~IER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G001 

()(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. BUILDING 02 .'MEDICAL BLDG 

B, WING 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWESI IDAHO IREATMENT CENTER 
SmEET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE. ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

No. 0223 P. 4 
Plinted: 07121120'15. 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X3) DAHo SURVC'Y 
COMPLETED 

0711512015 

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCYMUSr BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATOR 

TAG OR LSG IOENTIFYNG INFORMATION) 

\0 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIAT1! 

{X5} 
(/{M>L(TlON 

D<TE 

K 000 INITIAl COMMENTS 

The medical building is a single story struct~re of 
protected wood frame construction. The original 
building was constructed in 1963 and the 'E" wing 
addition in 1977. The building is protected 
throughout by a complete automatic fire 
extinguishing system and an upgraded fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. Multiple exits to 
grade serve the building , plus there are direct 
exits to grade from several "suits" within the 
building. Emergency power is stipplisd by two 
on..site, fuel tired, automatic generators; one 
serving the original building and the other serves 
tf1e 1977 addition. Wings "B" and "C", essentially 
unoccupied since Fall 2010, are separated from 
the remainder of the building by two hour rated 
wall assemblies_ 

The entire Medico! building Is no longer utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility SUJveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Kooo 

lABORAT~RYf~)iEG'TOR'S OR PROVIDEjY&lJ~PLIER REP,~ENTATIVE'S SIGWITURE 

AIMht ////-?"? /k : 

DEFICIENCY) 

Any d(fi~y s,)6tement i'i'm'lfrff with an 3sterJsk~notes a deficiency which the Jn!SHt6iion' may be excusad from cortecUn_g pro"Vlding it..fs determined that 
other safsguards provide sufffdentprotectioo to the patients. (See Jnstruotlons.) 'Except for nursing homes, the findings stated aboYe are dlsdosable.90 days 
following the d~te of survey whether or not a plan of ¢l)uecl:ion [a ))wVkl~d. fot nur-:~lhg homes, the abOVfl findings and plans of correction are di5dosab!e 14 
days folloNfng the date these documents are made available to tha fac.liRy, If deflclehGies are ctted1 an approved plan of corredion l!> requisl!a towntinued 
program participation, 

t'ORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous V~rslons Obsolete UKOQZ1 tf ro!llinuab·on sheet Page 1 c4 1 



Aug. 3. 2015 12:05PM 

STATEMENT OF DEI'ICIENCIES 
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION 

(XI) PROVIOtRJSUPPUER/Cll~ 
10<1ITIFICATION NUMBER: 

(X2) MULTinE CONSTRUCTION 

A .BUILDING 02 ·MEDICAL BLbG 

13G001 
NAM~ ()fi PROViDER OR SUPPUER 

SOUTHWESt IDAHO TREATMENT CENIER 

B. WING 

STREET ADORES$, CllY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

16~0 Eli;VENIH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, IO 83687 

No. 0223 P. 34 
PRINTED; 071.21/2015 

FORM APPROVED 

(~)DATE SURVEY 
COMPlETED 

07/15/2015 

(X4) 10 
. PREFIX 

TAG 

SUM.\to.RY STAIE:M~I' Of" DEFICIENC[E!S 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED aY FULL 
REGU~TORYOR LSG IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

ID 
~REFIX 

TAG 

PROVIDOR'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECYIVEACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS·RI'FERENCED TO THEAPPROPR"'-TE 
DEFICIEN~Y) 

{X5) 
COMPLETE 

DATE 

M ooo 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The medics! building is a single story structure of 
protected wood frame construction. The original 
building was constructed in 1963 and the "E" wing 
addition in 1977. The building is protected 
throughout by a complete automatic fire 
extlngulshing system and an upgrsdad fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. Mul!lpte exits to 
grade serve the buildin~ , plus there are direct 
exits to grade from several "suits" within the 
building. Emergency power is supplied by ~No 
Oh-site, fuel fired, automatic generators; one 
serving the original building and the other serves 
tl1e 1977 addition. Wings "B" and "C", essentially 
unoccupied since Fall 2010, are separated from 
the remainder of the building by two hour rated 
wall assemblies. 

The entire Medical building is no longer utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was oonducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Fadllty Surveyor 
F acUity Fire Safe~/ & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor · 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

M 000 

If d~fiolimcles are cHe an appfo\Jed ptan of correction Is fflqulslte to conUnuOO prog'rali'l partldpatian. 

LAtlORATORY ~REC/cf<'S OR PRO~D~SVry<tlffl RIOPRESEO~;yE:s SIGNA TURF. J • ;'TLE 
4 

• ./. 

· A IJt1J4irJL /t;_//;1 "'p /?'/A,~ /bu~ r/:k./"l!L 
STAIF. FORM'-{ y I / v v / D"' "'"' ~ ' UKOQ21 ycoll)itl"uaUon 5ha8t 1 M 1 



Aug. 3. 2015 I 1:53AM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CIONTER.S FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEME:NT OF DeFICIENCIES 
AND ~LAN OF CORRECnON · 

(Xi) PROVlDERISUPPUERIGLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUr.IBOR: 

13G001 

(X2) MULTIPLE COIISTRUGTION 
A. ~UihDING 03 ·ASPEN 

B. WltlG 

No. 0223 P. 5 
Printed: 07/21/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(Xj) DATE SURVEY 
COMPlETED 

07115/2015 
NAME OF PROVIDER. QR SUPPUE:R 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, SlATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORlH 
NAMPA, ID 83681 

(X4) 1D 
PREFIX 

l'AG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEACIENCIES 
(l'ACH bEFICIENCYMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RE:GULATORY 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The "Aspen" building is a single story structure, 
with a mechanical loft, tl1at was completed 
/occupied In December of 2002. The building's 
construction classification Is Type V (111) 
protected wood frame. The building is protected· 
throughout by an automatic ftre eXtinguishing 
system and a fire alarm/smoke detection system . 
. Emergency power is supplied by an on-site, fuel 
fired; automatic generator as well as battery pack 
emergency lighting. 'fhe building consists of a 
central core and two wings with sleeping rooms. 
There are a total of siX exijs to grade, two in each 
of the Wings containing resident sleeping rooms, 
and two from the central core. The building Is 
divided into three smoke zones by Wio smoke 
barrier partition walls. This building is capable of 
20 ICF/ID beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual F!re/llfe Safety survey conducted on July 
14 -July 15, 2015. The facility was surveyed 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 .Edition, 
andA2 CFR 483.10. 

The Sutvey was conducted by; 

Nathan !:lkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

K 018 NFPA 1011JFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Doors protecting rorridor openings In other than 
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or 
hazardous areas are substantial doors, such as 
those constructed of 1% Inch solid-bonded core 
wood, .9 capable of resisting fire for at least 20 

10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

K018 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVEACTIOII SHOIJcP ~E 

CROSS-REI'ERENGEO TO THE: APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

JXS) 
COMPLE'r!Oll 

. """' 

lABORATORYD1RfT R'SORPROVl~EHJS~ lo3'TIVE'SSIGNATURE J TITLE 1 nJJXfi)DATE 

Jt I A'-'1't.o ~,Jl/f'./ l£,'ho./ --~ -!.. ;n · (jfd/..$/!J 
Any defi?~~tsu));ent ~ndJ{g wit~n ~starl5k'~' d~~s a deflt;irncy which the lnstitutloh may be exGI..Ised from oorrecllng providing it~s determine~ that 
other .safeguard$ prct/ide sufficient prolectlon to the pat!Mts, ($ee lnstructlohs.) Except for nvrelng homes. the findings stated above are disclosabla 90 days 
followlng lhfl data Df survey whathar or not a plan pf correction l$ pro'tlded. For n\lr$lrlg hOrt'JM, the above findings and plan$ of oorreclion are disc1osable 14 
days following the date these documents are mad a available to the facUlty. If daficlancies are cHAd, an ~pproved ~lan of correcthtn is reqUisite to conl!nued 
program particlpa.llon. 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Prol'io\is Versions Obsolele UI(OQ2i If cq)Unv~Uon sheet Page 1 <1 10 

j. 



.Aug. 3. 2015 I 1:54AM 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 
siAIEMENTOF DEFICIENCieS 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(XI) PROvJDERISUPPLIERJCIJA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G001 

(X2) MUl:tiPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A BUILDING 0~ ·ASPEN 

8, 'H!NG 

No. 0223 P. 6 
.Printed: 07/21/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVe.Y 
COMPLEl'ED 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF PROVID!m DR SUPPliER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

SOUTHWESI IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICieNCIES l 
?.REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGVl.ATOR 

TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 018 Cpntinued From page 1 
minutes. Doors in sprinkle red buildings 'lre only 
required to resist the passage of smoke. There Is 
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors 
are provided with a me'lns suitable for keeping 
U1e door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 
are pennitted. 19.3.6.3 

Roller latches we prohibited by CMS regulations 
in all health care facilities. 

This Stend~rd is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observalion, operational testing, and 
interview the facility failed to maintain doors that 
protect corridor openings. Failure to maintain 
corridor doors could allow smoke and dangerous 
gases to pass freely. lhis deficient practice 
affected six clients, staff, and visitors on the date 
of survey. The building has the capacity for 20 
ICF/ID beds wilh a census of 11 ot11he day of 
survey. 

Findings lt1clude: 

t.) During the facility tour on July 14, 2015 at 
approximately 1 :30 PM, observation revealed the 
door to room 188 was missing the door knob 
which created a 3 inch circular hole that would 
allow the passage of smoke. 

2.) During the facility tour on July 14,2015 at 
approxi!llately 1 :30 PM, observation and 
operational testing revealed the door to room 

10 
PREFIX 

lAG 

K01B 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORREG1NEACTlON SHOUI..D BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEI.IPPROPRIAfE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding 111 KD18 

1- Door h~ndles will be installed 

2· Will do a walk through to find 
other deficiencies 

.3- Will Install interior building walk 
through Preventative 

Maintenance program to 

periodically visually inspect 

4· PM's will be done Monthly 

5- Al.l will be completed by 8·15-15 

Finding #2 f<018 

1· Door will be adjusted so it latches 
properly 

2- Will do a walk through to find 
other deficiencies 

3- Will Install a building interior 

walk through Preventative 

Maintenance program to 

perlodicallyvlsllally inspect 
4· · Will do Preventative 

· Maintenance monthly 

5- All will be completed by 8-15-15 

IXs) 
COMPLI:TION 

PAT~ 

FORM CMS-2567(02·99) Previous '{ern ions Qbsolot~ UKOQ21 If 0011lim~alk:ln sheat P-ag,e 2 of 10 
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Aug. 3.201511:54AM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT of' DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOERISU~PUER/Cll'. 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; 

13G001 

()(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A. SUILDING 03 -ASPEN 

B. WING 

No. 0223 P. 7 
r-nnted: Ul/21/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(XO) PATESURVf.Y 
COM~LeTED 

07/15/2015 

iw~~ OF PROVDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 EUoVENnlAVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83687 

(X4) ID· · SUMMARY S'i'ATEMI!NT Of' DEFICIENCIES l 
p REF[( (EACH DEFJCJENCYMV$T BE PRECEDED BY FULL. REGUlATOR 

\'AG OR LSc IDEIITIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 018 Continued From page 2 
190 would not close aod latch properly and would 
not resist the passage of smoke. 

3.) During the facility tour on July 14,2015 at 
approximately 1;30 PM, observation and 
operational testing revealed the door to room 
192 would. not close and latch properly that would 
allow the passage of smoke. 

When ssked, the Maintenance Supervisor slated 
the facility was unaware of the doors not latching 
properiy and the door knob missing. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
19.3.6.3 Corridor Doors. 
19.3.6.3.1' 
Doors protecting corridor openings in other than 
required enclosures of vertical openings, t'iXits, or 
hazardous areas shall be substantial doors, such 
as those constructed.of 13/4-ln. (4.4-cm) thick, 
solid-bonded core wood or of construction that 
resists fire for not less than 20 minutes and shall 
be canstrtJG!ed to resist the passage of smoke. 
Compliance Wltll NFPA 80, Standard for Fire 
Doors and Fire Windows, shall not be required. 
Clearance between the bottom of the door and 
the floor covering not exceeding 1 ln. (2.6 em) 
shall be permitted for corridor doors. 
Exception No. 1: Doors to toilet rooms, 
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and 
similar auxiliary spaces that do not contain 
fiammable or combusllble materials. 
E'Xceptlon No.2: In smoke compartments 
protecte.:i lhroughout by an approved, supervised 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
1 9.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of 
19.3.6.3.1 shall not be mandatory, but the doors 
shall be constructed to resist the passage of 
smoke. 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) ?reviou• Vorilons Obsololo 

10 PROVIDER'S P~N OF CORRECTION 
PREFIX (EACH COflRECTIVEAC'TioN SHOULD BE 

TAG CflOSS·REFERENCEP TOTHEAPPROPRIATE 

K0181 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding #3 K018 

1· Door will be adjusted so it latches 

properly 
2- Will do a walk through to find 

other deficiencies 

3- Will install a building interior 

walk through Preventative 

Maintenance program to 

periodically visually Inspect 

4· Will do Preventative 

Maintenance monthly 

s- All will be completed by 8-15-15 

()<6) 
COMPLETION 

OATE 

UKOQ21 If conOnualiOn sh£mt Page 3 Of 10 



Aug. 3. 2015 11: 55AM 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMEN'i' OF DeFICIENCIES 
AND PlAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVlDERISUPPUERICtiA 
IDENTIFICATION NU\1BER: 

13G001 

()(2) MULTIP~E CONSTRUCTION 
A BUIWING 03 "ASPEN 

B, WING 

rio. 0223 P. 8 
r-nnted: vn21/20i5 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/1512015 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLloR 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREAIME:Ni CENTER 
STREE'T ADDRESS, CllY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 . 

(X4) ID 
PReFIX 

TAG 

SUMMI\RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATOR~ 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 01 a Conlin ued From page 3 

19.3.6.3.2' 
Doors shall be provided with a means suitable for 
keeping the door closed that is acceptable to the 
authority having jurisdiction. The device used . 
shall be capable of keeping the door fully closed if 
a force of 5 lbf (22 N) Is applied at the latch edge 
of the door. Roller latches shall be prohibited on 
corridor doors in buildings not fully protected by 
an approved automatic sprinkler system In 
accordance .w~h i 9.3.5.2. 
Exception No. 1: -Doors to toilet rooms, 
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and 
similar auxilial)' spaces that do not contain 
flammable or combustible materials. 

I< 052 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE S'fANDARD 

A lire alarm system required for life safety is 
installed, tested, and maintained in accordance 
with NFPA 70 National Electrical Code and NFPA 
72. The system has an approved maintenance 
and testing program complying with applicable 
requirements of NFPA 70 and 72. 9.6.1.4 

lhis Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based upon observation and Interview the facility 
failed to ensure the ftre alarm system was 
maintained in a reliable operating condition. 
Failure to maintain the fire alarm system could 
result in the failure to provide proper notffication 
when a fire occurs. This deficient practice . 
affected 11 clients, staff and visitors on the day of 

FO~ GloojS·25G7(02-09) Previous Ve15ions Obsol<>ta 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K018 

K052 

PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRtCliVEACTIOII SHOULD BE 

CROSS·R~FERENCEO TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(XS) 
COC'IlPLEllON' 

DATE 
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(X4) ID r SUMMARY SrA'rEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
PREFIX EAC~ DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULA1'0R' 

TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) . 

K 0152 Continued From page 4 
the survey. The building has the capacity for 20 
ICF/ID beds with a census of 11 on the date of 
the survey. 

F'indlngs include: 

During the facility !our on July 14, 2015 at 
approximate 1:45 PM, obse1vation of the fire 
alarm remote annunciator panel in Aspen #1 
revealed the display had been broken. When 
asked; the Maintenance SupelVisor stated the 
facility was unaware of the broken annunciator 
panel. 

Actval NFPA standard: 
9.6.1.4 
A fire alarm system required for life safety shall 
be Installed, tested, <Jnd maintained in 
accordance with the applicable requirements of 
NFPA 70, .National ElectriC?! Code, and NFPA 72, 
National Fire Alarm Code, unless an existing 
installation, which shall be permitted to be 
continued in vse, subject to the approval of the 
. avthorlty having jurisdiction. 

K 062 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFElY CODE STANDARD 

Required automatic sprinKler systems are 
continuously maintained In reliable operating 
condllion and are inspected and tested 
periodically. ·19. 7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA13, NFPA 25, 
9.7.5 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and Interview, the facility 
failed to .m<Jintain the fire sprinkler system 
components. Failure lo provide proper 
maintenance of sprinkler systems could result in 
the system not performing as designe<l during a 

ID 
~ReFIX 

TAG 

I( 052 

K062 

PROVIDER'S PlAN Of CORRECTION 
~H CORRECTM!ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS.REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIATE 
DEFICioNCY) 

Finding 111 KOS2 

1, Annunciator will be replaced 

2- Will do a walk through to find 

other deficiencies 
3- Will add Annunciator Panels 

to the. monthly Preventative 

Maintenance inspection of 

fire alarm system 

4- Will continue to do monthly 

inspections 
5- All will be completed by 

8-15-15 

I 
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()(4)10 
PREI'lX 

TAG! 

SUMMARY SYATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGUlATOR~ 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING iNFORMATION} 

K 062 Continued From page 5 
fire event. This deficient practice affected 11 
clients, staff, and visitors on the date of survey .. 
lhe facility has the capacity for 20 IC~/10 beds 
with a census of 11 on the day of survey 

Flndlhgs include: 

During the facility tour conducted on July 14.-
2015 at approximately 1:00PM, obserVation of 
the outside laundry storage area overhang 
revealed a sprinkler head loaded with excessive 
dust/dirt. When questioned about the sprinkler 
heads, the Maintenance Supervisor stated they 
were unaware of the loaded sprinkler heads. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
NFPA25 
2-2.1.1. 
Sprinklers shall be inspected from the floor level 
annually. Sprlnl<lers shall be free of corrosion, 
foreign materi~ls, paint, and physical dinnage and 
shall !Je installed in the proper orientation {e.g., 
upright, pendant, or sidewall). Any sprinkler shall 
be replaced that Is painted, corroded, damaged, 
loaded, or in the improper orientation. 
Exception No. 1': Sprinklers installed In . 
concealed spaces such as above suspended 
ceilings shall not require Inspection. 
Exception No.2: Sprinklers installed in areas !hot 
are inaccessible for safety considerations due to 
process operations shall be inspec\ed during 
each scheduled shutdown. 

K 072 NFPA 101 UFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Means of egress are continuously malntalne<l 
free of oil obstructions or impediments to lull 
Instant use lh the case of fire or other emergency. 
No furnishings, decorations, or other objecls 
obstruct exits, access to, egress from, o.r visibility 
ofexits. · 7.1.10 

FORM CMS-2667(02-99) ProyJous Version• Ol>soloto 

10 
PREFlX 

TAG 

K062 

K 072 

PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding #1 KD62 

1- · Will clean sprinkler head 

Z- Will do a walk through to find 
other deficiencies 

3- Will create an exterior building 

Preventative Maintenance 

program to inspect building's 

exterior Including sprinkler heads 
4- Will be monitored annually 

5- All will be completed by 8·15-15 
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Printed: U/111/2015 
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()(4)10 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCieS 
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUll REGULATOR' 

1)1.G OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 072 Conllnued ~rom page 6 

This Standard Is not met as evidenced by: 

"' PREFIX 
TAG 

K072 

' 

.. 

PRO\IlDER'S PIAN Of CORRECTION 
{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSs-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding #1 f<072 

l- Remove chairs from doorway 
2· Walk though and look for other 

deficiencies 
3· Will send out an em~il to all 

campus aboutflndings, and what 
rule is. 

4· Will monitor by doing periodic 

Based on observation and interview, the facility 
failed to ensure that means of egress WM 
maintained free fmm obstructions. Failure to 
provide exit access free of obstructions could 
prevent the safe evacuation of residents during 
an emergency. This deficient praclice affected 11 
clients, staff and visttars on the day of survey. 
The building has the capacity for 20 JCF/JD beds 
with a census of 11 on the day of survey walk til rough and noting items on 

Findings Include: 

During the facility tour on July 14, 2015, at 
approximately 1:00 PM, observatioh of the dining 
room revealed the exit was obstructed by a chlllr 
t11at was holding !he doors in the open position. 
When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor stated 
the chair was propping the d9or open to allow 
cooler air info the building. . 

Actual NFPA standard: 
NFPA 101, 7.1.10 Means of Egress Reliability. 
7.1.10.1' 
Means of egress shall be contlt]uously 
maintainect·rree of all obsltuctlons or 
impediments to full instant use in the case of ffte 
or other emergency. 

K 141 NFPA 101LIFE SAFETY CODE SIANDARD K 141 

Non·smolling and no smoking signs in areas 
where oxygen Is used or stored <Jte in 
accordance with 19.3.2.4, NFPA 99, 8.6.4.2. 

daily activity Jog, i 

5· All will be completed by 8-3-15 I 

(X5) 
COMPLETION 

DATE 
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FORM APPROVED 
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(X~) DATE SURVEY 
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07/15/2015 

NAME OF PROVID<R OR SUPPliER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
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TAG OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 141 Continued From page 7 
Tnls Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and interview the facility 
failed to provide proper slgnage for oxygen 
storage rooms. Failure to provide proper signage 
could result in materials. that are combustible and 
flammable in air to ignite in an oxygen enriched 
atmosphere. This deficient practice affected 11 
clients, staff, and visitors on the date of suJVey. 
The building has the capacity for 20 ICl"/ID beds 
with a census of 11 on the day of survey. 

findings Include: 
During the facility' tour on July 14, 2015 at 
approximalely2:00 PM, observation of Room 131 
revealed a "M" size Oxygen cylinder and an "E" · 
size oxygen cylinder stored Inside wllhout proper 
sigmrge on the outside of the door. When asked, 
the Maintenance Supe!VIsor stated the facility 
was unaware the sign age was not on the door. 

Actual NFPAslandard: 
NFPA 99, 8-3.1.11.3 Signs. 
A precautionary sign, readable from a distance of 
5 ft (1.5 m), shall be conspicuously displayed on 
each door or gate of !he storage room or 
enclosure. The sign shall include the following 
wording as a minimum: 
CAUTION 
OXIDIZING GAS(ES) STORED WITHIN 
NO SMOKING 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K 141 

K 144 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 144 

Generators are Inspected weekly and exercised 
under load for 30 minutes per mont11ln 
accordance with NFPA 99. 3.4.4. i. 

' FORM GMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolele 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECllVEACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REPERENCEO TO THE!\PPROPRVITE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding #1 Kl41 

1· Put signs b~ck on doors 

2- Walk through and look for other 
deficiencies 

· 3· Add slgnage to the building 

interior ,walk through 

Preventative Maintenance 
program 

4- Wilt do Preventative 

Maintenance monthly" 

5· All will completed by 8-15·15 

(X5}_ 
COMPlETION 

DAlff 
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K 144 Continued From page 8 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on interview and record review the facility 
failed to provide generator monthly testing logs 
when testing under load. Failure to provide 
monthly load testing of the generator system 
could lead to the system not operating correctly 
when required. The building has the capacity for 
20 !CF/10 beds with a census of 11 on the day of 
survey. 

Findings include: 

During the record review process on Ju~ 14, 
2015 at approximately s:oo AM, the facility failed 
to provide monthly testing logs for load testing 
that docume~t the testing under 30% load for 30. 
minute~. When asked the Maintenance 
Super.visor stated the facility could not find the 
monthly load testing logs. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
NFPA 110. 6.4.1. level1 and Level2 EPSSs, 
including all appurtenant componenls, shall be 
inspected weekly and shall be exercised under 
load at least monthly. 
Exception: If !he generator set is used for 
standby power or for peak load shaving, such use 
shall be recorded and shall be p~rrnllted to be 
substituted for scheduled operations and testing 
of the generator set, provided the appropriate 
data are recorded 

ID 
PRtflX 

TAG 

K 144 

K i47 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFElY CODE STANDARD K 147 

Electrical wiring ond equipment is in accordance 
with NFPA 70, National Electrical Code. 9.1.2 

FORM GMS-2567(02·99) Previous Versions Obwle\o 

Pf<OVIDERS PLAN OF CORF<~CTIOll 
(EACH CORREC1lVEACllON SHOULD Be 

CROSS·REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPR\1\TE 
. DEFICIENCY) 

Finding Ill K144 

1- Will add load testing to 

Preventative Maintenance logs 
for generators 

2- Check all logs to ensure they 

have load testing on them as a 
mandatory check 

3- Add load testing to generator 

logs and Visually check to ensure 

it was checked and in compliance 

4- Logs are monitored weekly and 

load testing Is monitored 

monthly 

5- All will be complete by 8-1-15 i 
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K 147 ConUnued From page g 

This Standard i~ not met as evide~ced by: 
Based on observation and interview, the facility 
failed to ensure electrical receptacle faceplates 
were in accordance with the National Electrical 
. Code. The deficient practice affected 11 clients, 
staff, and visitors on the dale of survey. !he 
building has the capacity for. 20 ICFIID beds with 
a census of 11 on the day of survey. 

Findings include: 

During- the facility tour on July 14, 2015 at 
approximately 1:45 PM, observation of the living 
room near the television revealed an electrical 
receptacle faceplate that was damaged and 
pulled away from the wall exposing ·the In tenor 
wiring. When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor 
stated the facility was unaware of the damaged 
receptacle faceplate. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
NFPA 70 
ARTICLE 406 Receptacles, Cord Connectors, 
and Attachment Plugs (Caps) 
406.5 Receptacle Faceplates (Cover Plates). 
Receptacle .faceplates $hall be installed so as to 
completely cover the opening and seat against 
the moun~ng s~rface. 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolele 

ID 
PREP \X 

TAG 

K 147 

PROVlD~!l'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH 9<JRRECTIWACTION SHOULD ll~ 

CROSS-REFE:RI;NCED TO> THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) -

Finding #1 K147 

1- Replace face plate 

2· Do walk through to find other 

deficiencies 

3- create a building interior 

walkthrovgh Preventative 

Maintenance program 

4- Monitor Preventative 

Maintenance Monthly 

5- Will be complete by 9-1-1~ 

I 

IX' I 
COVi'LCllelN 

!lATE 

UKOQ21 )( conUnuaiion shee-t ppge 10 af 10 



Aug. 3. 2015 !2:06PM 

STATEMEfo!T Of DEFICIENCIES 
jANo PlAN OF CORRECTION 

(X<) PROVIDERISUPPIJERICUA 
IDEIITIFICATION NUMBffi 

13G001 

()(2) MULIIf>LE CONS1'RUCTION 

A BUILDING 03 ·ASPEN 

8. WING 

~o. 0223 P. 35 
PRINTED: 0712112015 
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PREF[)( 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATalENT OF DEF!C!ENCIE.S 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUU 

REGULAlOt<YOR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORlMTION) 

M ooo 16.03.111niji~l Comments 

The "Aspen" building is a single story structure, 
with a mechanical loft, !hal was completed/ 
occupied In Decembetof2002. The building's 
construction classification JsType V (111) 
protected wood frame. The building is protected 
throughout by an automatic fire extinguishing 
system and a fire alarm/smoke detection system. 
f'mergency power is supplied by an on-site, fuel 
fired; automatic generator as well as some battery 
pack emergency lighting. The building consisls of 
a central core and two wings with sleeping rooms. 
lhere are a total of six exlls to grade, two in each 
of t11e wings containing resident sleeping rooms, 
and two from the central core. lhe btiilding ls 
diVided into three smoke zones by two smoke 
barrier partition walls. This buildl119 has 20 ICF/ID 
beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during the 
annual Fire/Life Safety su!Vey conducted on July 
14 -July 15,' 2015. The facility was suiVeyed 
under the liFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edifton, and 
In accordance with IDAPA 16.03.11- Rules 
Governing Intermediate Care Faclll!ies for People 
witillntellectual DlsablliHes (ICFIID) 

The Su!Vey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility SuiVeyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

MM309 16.03.11.110 Fire ahd life Safety Standards 

Buildings on !he premises used as facilities must 
meet all the requirements of local, state and 

STATE FORM 

ID 
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TAG 
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PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
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. REGULATORY Of\ LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

national codes ccncerning fire and life safety 
standards that are applicable to ICF/ID facilities. 

This RULE: Is not met as evidenced by: 
Refer to tile Federal K Tag on the CMS 2567; 

1. K018- Doors 

2. K052 - Fire Alarm System· 

3, K062- Sprinkler Systems 

4. K072 - Exlls and Egress 

5. K141 ·Medical Gas Storage 

6. K144 - Emergency Generators 

7. K147- El~ctrlcal 

,. 

10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

PROVlOER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CCRRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO lHEAPPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Refer to feoeral K tag on CMA 2567 

{X5) 
C~\\PLETE 

DATE 

If deflciencie-~ ara cited, an approved plan of C<:lrrection is requisite lo continued program particip~tlon. 
~--~------~~~~~~~------------~~-------
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TAG 
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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The "Birch" building Is a single story structure, 
with a mechanical loft, !hat was 
completedloccupled In December 2002. The 
building's construction classification is Type V(lll) 
protected wood frame. The building is protected 
throughout by an automatic fire extinguishing 
system and fire/ smoke detection system. 
Emergency power is supplied by an on s~e. fuel 
fired, automatic generator as well as battery pack 
emergency lighting. The building consists of of a 
central core and two wings with sleeping rooms. 
There Is a total of six exits to grade, \wo in each 
of the wings containing sleeping rooms and two 
from the central core. The building is divided into 
three smoke zones by two smoke barrier partition 
walls. The building Is capable of 20 ICFIID beds. 

lhe following deficiencies were cited during the 
<mnual Fire/Life Sa.fety survey conducted on July 
14- July 15, 2015. The facility was surveyed 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, CH 
19 Existing Health Care Occupanc;y and In 
acccrdance with 42 CFR 483.70. 

The SuJVey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 
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K018 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 018 

Doors protecting corridor openings in other than 
required enclosures of vertical op~mings, exits, or 
hazardous areas are sul>stan!ial doors, such as 
those constructed of 1'1< Inch solid-lionded core 
wood, orjjlpable of reslstitig fire for at least 20 

PROVIDER'S PLAN Of CO~R~CTION 
(01\CH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFEREtlCEO 'fO IHE!APPROPRIATE­
DEFICIENcY) 

'd/. 

IX'I 
CDMPLETION 

DA'J'C 

Any defidetJ,:~~~-meQ( ending with~ asterisk("} ~01~ a d$ficlencywhlch tho"1rrS'tituti6'n maybe excused from correcUng provldJno'ft ls~~ermlned that 
other safeguruds,ptovide suffiCient protection to the patients. (See ll'lst(l.!ctloM.) Except for nursing homes, the firtdlng5 elated above ~f(l:(U3c!osal>IE:i 00 days 
fallowillg the date of surveY whether or not a·plan of cou{;lcUon Is pravfdOO. For nursing homes, the aboVe flndlnSs Md plaM of torrect!¢n llJf;;3 di$Closaf:,Ja 14: 
days fo!lowln9 the date these documents are made available to the fadllty. If deficiencies are cited, an a~proved plan of e;orr~t.Uon is requlsJif;) to continued 
program participation, · 
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SUMfMRY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCieS · l 
Continued From page 1 
minutes. Doors In sprinklered buildings are· only 
required to resist the passage of smoke. There Is 
no impediment to the closing of the doors. Doors 
are provided with a means suitable for keeping 
the door closed. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 
are permitted. 19.3.6.3 

Roller latches are prohibited by CMS regulations 
In all health care facill!ie». 

This Standard· is not met as evidenced by: 
Bilsed ·on observation, operational testing, and 
interview the facility failed to maintain doors that 
protect corridor openings. Failure to maintain 
doors could allow smoke.and dangerou~ gases to 
pass freely. This deficient practice affected 9 
clients, staff, and visitors on the date of survey. 
The building has the capacity for 20 ICFIIP beds 
with a census of 9 on the day of survey. 

Findings include: 

1.) During the facilily tour on July 14, 2015 at 
approximately 2:30 PM, observation and 
operational testing revealed the door to roorn 150 
would not close and latch properly and would not 
resist the passage of smoke. . . ' 

2.) During the facility tour on July 14, 2016 at 
approximately 2:30 PM, observation and 
operational testing revealed the door to room 200 
would not close and latch properly due to the door 
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Finding 111 K01B 

1· Adjust door as needed 

2· Walk through to find other 
deficiencies 

3· lnstoll a building interior walk 

through Preventative 

Maintenance program 

4· Monitor by doing monthly 
Inspections 

5-. All complete by 8-15-15 
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K 018 Continued From page 2 
missing the latch plate on the door frame. 

When asked, the Maintenance Supervisor stated 
the facility was unaware of the doors not latching 
properly or the l<~tch plate missing. 

Actual NFPAstandard: 
19.3.6.3 Corridor_ Doors. 
19.3.6.3.1. 
Doors protecting corridor openings in other than 
required enclosures of vertical openings, exits, or 
hazardous areas shall be substantial doors, such 
as those constructed. of 13/4-in. (4.4-cm) thick, 
solid-bonded core wood or of construction that 
tesi'>ts fire for not less than 20 minutes and shall 
be con~tructed to resist the passage of smoke. 
Compliance with NFPA.80, Standard for Fire 
Poors and Fire Windows, shall not be required. 
Clearance between the bottom of the door and 
!he floor covering not exceeding 1 ln. (2.5 em) 
shall be permitted for corridor doors. 
l:xception No: 1: Doors to toile I rooms,· 
bathrooms, shower rooms, sinl( closets, and 
similar auxiliary spaces that do not conulin · 
flammable or combustible materials. 
Exception No.2: In smoke compartments . 
protected throughout by an approved, supetvised 
automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 
19.3.5.2, the door construction requirements of 
19.3.6.3.1 shall not be mandatory, but the doors 
shall be constructed to resist the passage of 
smoke. 

19.3.6.3.2. 
Doors shall be provided with a ·means suitable for 
keeping the door closed that is acc.eptable to the 
authority having jurisdiction. The device used 
shall be capable of keeping the door fully closed if 
a force of 5 lbf (22 N) is applied at the latch edge . 
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Finding #2 K018 

l· Repair and adjust as necessary 
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deficiencies 

3· Add a building interior walk 
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K 018 Continued From page 3 
of the door. Roller latches shall be prohibited on 
corridor doors in buildings not fully protected by 
an approved automatic sprinkler system In 
accordance with 19.3.5.2. 
!:;xc~ption No. 1: Doors to toilet rooms, 
bathrooms, shower rooms, sink closets, and 
similar auxiliary spaces that do not contain 
flammable or combustible materials. 
Exception No. 2: Existing roller latches 
demonstrated to keep the door closed against a 
force ol5 \bf (22 N) shall be permitted to be kept 
iQ service. 
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K 048 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CObE STANDARD K 048 

There 1, a written plan for !he protection of all 
patients and for their evacuation in the event of 
an emergency. 19.7.1.1 

lhis·Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
l3ilsec! on record review and interview the filcility 
failed to provide an updated.writlen tlisaster · 
policy for the protection of clients. Failure to 
P.rovide a written plan that accurately reflects a 
disaster policy could result in exposing personnel 
to greater rlsk in the even! of a 
disaster/evacuation. This deficient practice 
affected all clients, staff and visitors on the date 
of survey. Tile building has the capacity for 20 
ICFflP beds with 'I census of 9 on tile day of 
survey. •. 

Findings Include; 

During the record review proc<>ss on July 14, 
2015 at approximately 9;00 AM, observation 
revealed the current disaster plan dated October 
23, 2001 was not current based on the campus 
ongoing changes and the 'written procedures of 
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Finding #1 K048 

1- Will update disaster plan and 

notify clients and staff when 

completed -

2- Will notify all residents and staff. 

where disaster plan will be 

located 

3· Do an onnuallmpectlon of 

campus and update plan annually 

as needed 

4· Monitor plan annuolly 

5- All completed by 9·15-15 
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K 048 Continued Ftorn page 4 
lhe disaster functions of the plan. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
19.7.1 Evacuation and Relocation Plan and Fire 
Drills. 
19.7.1.1 
The administration of every health care 
occupancy shall have, in effect and available to 
all supetvisory personnel, written copies· of a plan 
for the protection of all persohs In the event of 
fire, for their evacuation to areas of refuge, and 
for thelt evacuation from the building when 
necessary. All employees shall be periodically 
instructed and kept informed with respe(:t to their 
duties under tile plan. A copy of the plan shall be 
readily available at all times in the telephone 
operator' s posiHon or at the security center. 

ID 
P~iiFIX 

11\G 

K048 

K 062 NFPA 101LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 062 

Required automatic sprinkler systems are 
continuously maintained In reliable operating 
condition and are inspected and tested 
periodically .. 19.7.6, 4.6.12, NFPA 13, NFPA25, 
9.7.5 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and interview, the facility 
failed to maintain the fire sprinkler system 
components. railure to provide proper 
maintenance of sprinkler systems could result in 
the system not performing as designed during a 
fire event. This deficient pnictlce affected 9 
clients, staff, and visitors on the date of survey. 
The building has the capacity for 20 ICF/ID beds 
with a census of 9 on the day of survey· 

Findings Include: 
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K 062 Continued From page 5 
• During the facility tour conducted on July 14, 

2015 at approXimQte~ 2:00PM, observation of 
the outside laundry storage area overhang 
revealed a sprinkler head loaded with excessive 
dusUdtrt. When questioned about the sprinkler 
heads, the Maintenance Supervisor stated they 
were unaware of the loaded sprinkler heads. 

Actual NFPA standard: 

NFPA25 
2-2.1.1' 
Sprinklers shall be inspected from the fioor level 
annual~. Sprinklers shall be free of corrosion, 
foreign materials, paint, and physical damoge and 
shall be Installed In the proper orientation (e.g., 
upright, pendant, or sidewa!Q. Any sprinkler shall 
be replaced that Is painted, corroded, damaged, 
loaded, or in the improper orientation. 
ExcepUon No. 1*: Sprinklers Installed in 
concealed spaces such as above suspended . 
ceilings shQ!I not require inspection. 
Exception No. 2:· Sprinklers installed in areas that 
are inaccessible for safety considerations due to 
process operaUons shall be Inspected during 
each scheduled shutdown. 
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MOOO 16.03.111nltial Comments MOOO 

The "Birch" building is a single story structure, wit 
a mechanical loft, that was completed/occupied In 
December 2002. The building's construction 
classification Is Type V(lli) ~rotected wood frame. 
The building is protected throughOut by an 
automatic fire extinguishing system and fire/ 
smoke detection system. Emergency power is 
supplied by an on site, fuel fired, automatic 
generator as well as battery pack emergency 
lighting. The building consists of of a central core 
and two wings with sleeping rooms. There is a 
total of six exits to grade, two in each of the wings 
containing sleeping rooms and two from the 
central core. The building is divided Into three 
smoke zones by two smoke banier partition wails. 

' 
The building is lioensed for 20 ICF/ID beds. 

The following deficiencies were cited during tlle 
annual Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on July 
i4 ·July 15, 2015. The facility was surveyed . 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edrtion, CH 
19 Existing Health Care Occupancy and in 
accordance with IDAPA 16.03.11 ·Rules 
Governing Intermediate Care Facilities for People 
with Intellectual Dlsabllllles (ICF/ID) 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construclion 

Mark Grimes, Supervis9r 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

~ 

MM309 16.03.11.110·Fire and Life Safety Standards MM309 

Buildings on the premises used as facilities must 
meet all the requirements of local, state and 
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K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The "Pihe" building Is a single story structure with 
a mechanical loft, that was co)11pleted/occupied in 
December of :2002. lhe building's construction 
classification Is Type V(111) protected wood 
frame. The building Is protected throughout by an 
atltomauc· fire extinguishing system and a fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. t:omergency 
power is supplied by an on-site, fuel fired, 
auioma!ic generator as well as some battery pack 
emergency lighting. The building consists of a 
central core and two wings with sleeping rooms. 
There is a total of six exits to grade, two in each 
of the wings containing sleeping rooms and two 
from the central core. The building is divided into 
three smoke zones by two smoke barrier partition 
walls. · 

The "Pine'' building was utilized temporarily for 
houising residents from October 2014 through 
March :2015. The facility no longer is utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility F.ire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Suparvlsor. 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 
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M Wo i6.03.111nitial Comments 

The "Pine" building is a single story structure with 
a mechanical loft, that was completed/occupied in 
December of 2002, The building's construction 
cfassHicalion is Type V(i11) protected wood 
frame. 'fhe ·building Is protected throughout by an 
automatic fire extinguishing system and a fire 
alarm/smoke detection system. Emergency 
power is supplied by an on-site, fuel fired, 
automatic generator as well as some batlety pack 
emergency lighting. The building consists of a 
central core and ~Ho wings with sleeping rooms. 
There is a total of six exits to' grade, two in each o 
the wings containing sleeping rooms and two fron 
the central core. The building is divided into three 
smoke zone> by two smoke barrier partition walls. 

The "Pine" building was uUiized temporarily for 
houlsing residents from October 2014 through 
March 2015. The facility no longer is utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins , 
Health Facility SurVeyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Constru_ction 

MOOO 

IF deficlendes are f}ed, an apProved plilrl of corracl\on Ia rsquls[te to continued pr¢gram participation. 
LABDRAT~ mrjrfTor>:S OR PRD~~I;!PPiJS\ REPRJ9J"TATIVE'S SIGNATURE , · /! 
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TITLE 
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Aug, 3. 2015 12:01PM 
bEPARIMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

5TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
·AND PLAN Of CORRECTION 

[XI) PROVIDERISUPPLIER/Cl!A 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G001 

[X2J MUlTIPlE CONSTRUCTION 
A. BUILDING 06 ·MINI GYM #1 

B.WitiG 

~o. 0223 P. 22 
.-rlnted: U//.!1/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

[X>) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 
' NAME OF PROV1DER OR SUPPUER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83687 

(Xl) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF P~FICIENCIES 
(EACH DHICIENCYMUST BE PRECto"o BY <'Uil REGULATOR\ 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The Mini Gym #1 is the multi-purpose builaing 
constructed in November 2002 as an unattached 
Type V (Ill) building. The $lructure is used for 
sporting activities. lhere is a fire alarm system 
installed in the puilding and exiting classification 
is remote capability. Battery pack emergency 
lighting is provided. · 

The facility was found to be In substantial 
compliance during the annual Fire/Life Safely 
survey c~mducted on July 14 -July 15, 2015. The 
facility was surveyed under the LIFE SAFETY 
CODE, 2000 Edition, and 42 CFR 483.70. 

Tile Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Ell<lns 
Health Facility SwveyDr 
Facility Fire Safety & construction 

Marl< Grirnes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

10 
PRERX· 

TAG 

KOOO 

PROV1DER'S PlAN 01' CORRtGTION 
(EACH CORRECTJVE ACTION SHOUlD BE; 

CROSS· REfERENCED 1"0 THE APPROPRIAIE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X5) 
COMf't.=ncm: 

D.<f6 

LABOM,~II)Y-CTOR"'l OR PROVI_;'J~ EPRES!J>J«fiVE'5 SIGNA1URE ./' liTLE' 'j # IXW DA~ 

d I/?,.,./" ..--ff~rv~ J.t;-;, _, A../~ ~ t'As /~,c--
At.l/de~nc:'f st~m.ent dn.~lng v.ith an as~erlsk (t~~4 e. defi~iency ~ich the insttrGtion1m~y be excused frcn~'GorrecUng pmV\i;llflg !t!,f~et~ined that 
other safeguards provt:ie sufficient protection to the patlehts. (See mstructmns.) Except for nursmg homes, the findmgs st.ale(i .abovo are dJsc[osable 90 days 
follQ\'IIng th(l dale of survey W}lethllr or not a plan of correction Is pwvided. For nUrsing homes1 the above findings an'd plans of corredlon are dfsclosable i4 
day.s foltowlngtho date these documents tJ.re mad$ eva"abla to the ft:~clJijy, If deficien~es are cited. an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued 
program participation. 
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STATEMENT OF OEFICI~NCieS 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOER/SUPPLIER/CUA 
IDelllFICATION NUMBER: 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A BUILDING 06 ·MINI GYM #1 

13G001 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUEfl. 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 

B. WING 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD!o 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE: NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83667 

~o. 0223 P. 40 
PRINTED: 0712112015 

FDRM APPROVED 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 

(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF' DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEl'ICIENCY MUST BE PRJ;CEDED BY rUlL 

RI;GVLATOR.Y OR LSC IDENTII-YING INFORMATION) 

\0 
PREFIX 

TAO 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECIIVEACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRO\TJ; 
DEFICIENCY) 

,(X>) 
COMPLETE 

PATE 

M 000 16.03.11lnitial Comments 

The Mini Gym #1 is the multl"purpos~ building 
constructed In November 2002 <>s an unattached 
Type V (Ill) building. The structure is used for 
sparling adivilles. !here Is a fire alarm system 
installed In the building and exiting classnlcation is 
remote capability. Bat!sry pack emergency 
lighting is provided. 

The facility was found to be in substantial 
compliance during the annual Fire/Life Safety 
su!Vey conducted on July 14 "July 15, 2015. lhe 
facility was su!Veyed under !he LIFE SAFETY 
CODE, 2000 Edition, ana in accordance with 
IDAPA 16.03.11 "Rules Governing Intermediate 
Care Facilities for People with Intellectual · 
Disabilities (ICF/lD) 

The survey was conducted by; 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety &·Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

MODO 

If deficiencies ~nare el, tlh appT9V~d p~Jnn of ection is requisite to continued program part~cip~on. 
LABORATORY,Dl OR'S OR PROVIDER! PPLIER REPRESj;'}J'ATTVE'S SIGW.TURE A_;, 
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Aug. 3. 2015 !2:01PM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEAlTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

&TATf.MENT OF DI'FIGIENGIES 
AND PlAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PllOVlDERISUPPUER/CliA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBE"' 

13G001 

(lQ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A BUILDING 07- MINI GYM #2 

B. \"..NG 

No. 0223 P. 23 
rnnted: U//L 1/2015 

PORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0933-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLnlill 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF PRO\IlDER OR SUPpliER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET AD PRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVt::NUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

(X4) ID SUM!MRY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES l 
PREFIX EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATOR 
lM OR ~SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

. K 000 INIIIAL COMMENTS 

Th"' Mini Gym #2 is the multi-purpose building 
constructed in Nowmb"'r 2002 ~s an unattached 
Type V(!ll) building. The structure is used for 
sports activiUes and Is principally equipped with a 
basketball fioor and hoops. There is a fire alarm 
~ystem installed in the building and exiting 
classification is remote capability. Battery pack 
emergency lighting Is provided. 

The Mini Gym #2 building is no longer utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted· by: 

Nathan Elkins· 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construcllon 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

PROVlDER'S PLAN OF CORRGCTION 
{EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

'CROSS·REFERENCEO TO nu; APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

f)(5) 
COMPI.~ON 

DATE 

Any"d~fi~cy ~temenl ending with <in asterisk,(-(d~~ a der.:iency whic~tfe im!~it_ution may be e>;cused rrDm correcting providing it is dB(emlinsd that 
other safBgua""rds provide sufficient proleclion to the p3tienls. (See instructions.) EX:cept for nursing homes, the findings stated above me disclosabls 90 ~ays 
followir\9 the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction i5 provided. For nlfr5lng homes, the above findings and plan5 of correclion are disdosable 14 
days following th~ date tht".se tl~C:Utnents are lnft<IEI available to the facility, lf deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of cortecllon is requisite to continued 
ptogram partlolpatfoh. 
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STATEMENT OF DEFICieNCIES 
AND PL'JI Of CORRECTION 

(XI) PROVlDERJSUPPLIER/CUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G001 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCnON 

A. BUILDIN<'J 07 • MINI GYM #2 

B. WING 

No. 0223 P. 41 
1-'f{JNTEP: 0712112015 

FORM APPROVED 

{X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLnED 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF PROViDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 

STREET ADDRESS, CfTY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVEHTH AVENUE NORTH 
HAMPA, ID 83~87 

(X4) 10 
PREFIX 
. TAG 

SUMMARY S'(ATEMI!N'r OF DEI'ICIENCIES 
(EACH DoFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC lbENTIP't1NG INFORMATION) 

M ooo 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The Mini Gym #2 is the multi-purpose buflding 
constructed in November2002 as an unattached 
Type V(lll) buildin~. The sttucture is used for 
sports activities and is principally equipped with a 
basketball floor and hoops. !here is a fire alarm 
system Installed in the building and exiting 
classification is remote capability. Battery pack 
emergency lighting is provided. 

The Mini Gym #2 building Is no longer utilized by 
facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Foollity Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

MOOO 

PROViDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(E'ACH CORREGTIVEACllON SHOUW BE 

CROS&-REFERF.NCS> TO THE! APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

.STATE#dal( I '1/ A./""" / I UKOQ21 

(xSJ 
COMPLETE 

DATE 



Aug. 3. 2015 !2:01PM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALIHAND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STA:fEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) ~ROVIDERISUPPUERIOLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G.001 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A BUILDING 0~- AU10 SHOP BUILDING 

6.WING 

No. 0223 P. 24 
· "'nnted: UI/LI/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPlETED 

07/15/2015 

NAME OF PRO'ADER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
SJRI<ET ADDRESS, cnY, SlATE, ZIP CODE 

1860 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

(X4) 10 
Pf<EfiX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STAToMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(I'ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PREOC!WED BYFULL"R~GULATOR 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORIMTION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The structure was built in J<lnuary 1945 and 
serves as an auto repair shop. 

The facility Is no longer utilized by facilily clients. 

The SvPiey was condvcted by; 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supetvlsor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

/) 

ID 
I'RoFIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

LABORAJO '! 1:) RECTOR'S OR P,R~!fSUPPUER ~SENTIITIVf.'S SIGNATURE 

/i / j!}jj /u.-. _,&/p;lj_ ?o. /// ~-> 

PROVIDER'S PI.AN OF CORJ<ECT10N 
(I'ACH CORRECTIVEOACl'ION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFeRENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X5) 
COMfUOOtl 

D/o,T8 

Any{Js~cy t/atement endi~g Vtith an ftsl~sk (1'denoi~ a deficiency which thfrilsutJtion may be eXCAlsed from correyting proWdl'ng lt_l{ determined thfit 
othar .saf~guards provkle sUffictent protection to lhe patl~nt$. (S~e Instructions.] Except for nursing homes, the findings state<:! t~bove Rte dlsclosab\e ~0: days 
follo\v!ng the date of &UIVey whether or hot$ plah of wtmctJon Is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of corr.utlon en~ dlsclosable 14 
days following the date these documents aro rnada available to the facility. If defidencies- ate oited, an ~pproveQ pl~h of correction Is roquls[te to continued 
progmm partldprdton. · 
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I':'~Al'cM~NT OF Of'FIC/ENC/f.S 
r''D PlAN OF CORRECTioN 

{XI) PROVIDERISUPPLIER/CLI!\ 
IDENTIFICATION NU~IBER: 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGllON 

A BUILDING 08 ; AUTO SHOP BUILDING 

13G001 
'AAME OP PROVIDE~ ORSUPPUER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATM!CNT CENTER 

8. IMNG 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, sTATE, 7JP CO!JE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

No. 0223 P. 42 , 
PRINTED: 07/21/2015 

FORM APPROVI;O 

(X2) DATE SURV!OY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 

(XA)ID 
- PREFC< 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMJ;NT OF boFIGIENC\ES 
{fACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUI.L 

REGULATORY OR lSC IDENT!FYING INFORMAllON) 

ID 
PREFJX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFEMNCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X5) 
COMPLETE 

DATE 

M ooo 16.03.111nitial Comments 

The stmctura was built ih January 1945 and 
serves as an auto repair shop. 

The facility is no longer utilized by facility clients_ 

The Su!Vey was conducted by: 

Ne!han Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safely & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor . 
Facility Firs Safety & Construction 

MOOO 

If df:fi{:;lsncles are:~·te an approvazplan of oorfec ·Wl...;J·ss~ requisite to continued program2pilrtl~: alloll. 
LA!JOR~TORY DIREC R'S OR PROVJOER/SUP -;; REAAESEN ''>SIGNATURE , lJLE 

j I /Y ·" 0 {,hi_-- . ,__,, ~ , "h_,.,. M 
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DEPARTMENT OF HE;ALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVlCES 

STATEMBlT 0 F OEFICIENCtES 
AND NAN Oc CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPlloRICUA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

13G001 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 
A. BUILDING 09 • AUTO DETAIL SHOP/WASH 

B. WING 

~o. 0223 P. 25 
~rilltea: U//:11/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(J(:l) DATE SURVET 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2.015 
NM!E OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWE:ST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREErADORESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83687 

(X4)10 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STA1'EMENTDF DEFICioNCIJ;S 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FUUL REGULATOR 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The slruc!~re was built In January 1954 and 
serves as an auto detail shop. 

The facility is no longer ufilized by facility clients. 

Tha Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Eli<lns 
Health Facility SUiveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Con&'lruc!ion 

Mark Grime, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

I 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTiVE ACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICieNcY) 

(X51 
COMfLETION 

w;TE 

lABORAT07:1 ECTOR'SOR,,~1ll'fLIE~~wsJ;NTATIV!OSSIGNATURE J.. , TITLE ·• i / ~6)DATE 

. A 1 !Lt/1.4 /!'/ /rr·T_,/iff'x./""' · db;~~--<~~ J·0jg J'i...,.,.~-
An~e~em;;r end"IJ? with an aste1'ts~ dst)':'l\es t1. deftiency w·hich the instf'?utt~~ may be excused from com:c!ing providhfg it If determined that 
other safegu~ls,~rovkl_e suffiCient protection to the pptklnt&. {See instructions.) Except for nurslng holl'les, the findings stated abovo ate disc\osable 90 d&ys 
following the date of aurvey'Hhether or" not a plan of cormctkm 15. provided. For nucsing hom as, tha !i1Pov~ findlogs and plans of correctloM ara dlsclosabfe 14 
days fo!lovAI'I.g th~ date the$e documents are made availabln to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved piCJil of oorrevtlon is requlslte to wntlnlmd 
progrem partlclpation. 
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.9TATEMENT OF DEFIClFNOIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDI!RISUPPLIERICl!A 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

()(2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCnoN 

13G001 
NAME OF PROVIDE!\ OR SUPPliER 

SOUTHW~ST IDAHO 'fREATMENT CENTER 

A BUILDING 09. AUTO DETAIL SHOP/WASH 

B. WlNG 

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 21P CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID · 83687 

No. 0223 P. 43 
PRINTED: 07121/2015 

FORM APPROVED 

(X3) DATo SURVE'Y 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2.015 

(X4) ID 
PR~FlX 

TAG 

SUMMAAY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICJENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY 0~ LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

ID 
PREFJX 

TAG 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD 8~ 

CROSS·REFERENCEO TO TliEAPPROPRfATE 
DEFICiENCY) 

(X5) 
COMP!.fj"E 

DATE 

M 000 16.03:11 Initial Comments · 

The structure wss built in January 1954 and 
serves as an auto detail shop. 

The facility is no longer utilized by facility clients. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construdion 

Mark Grime, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

MOOO 

,., . . 

If de1iciencles ~reJ, an approved plan of correction is req~~s~~~a c::ontln\led program participation. 
LAB ORATOR)' DIR fOR'S OR PROVlD~RISJI'f'DER RtPRt;~~S SIGNATURE . /'J 

A MUL ;pj£/'Jf'd7 P/ /)hA L /./. 
TITLE 

~h 
SlATE f'CJ~ I " f V 1 
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1JG001 

MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

~UKPir¥3 10 • C~NIRA~ I.AUND)\'( 

B. WING 

No. 0223 P. 26 
r'nnled: Uf/21/2016 

APPROVED 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF ~ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVEN'J'H AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83687 

(X4) ID 
PREF]X 

lAG 

SUM~ARYSTATEMENTOF 
DEFlCIENCY MUST aE PRI;CEDED 

OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORIMTION) 

COMMENTS 

The structure was built in January 1944 and 
serves as the central laundry. 

lhe facility was found to be In substanUal 
compliance during the annual Fire/Life Safely 
survey conducted on July 14- July 15,2015. The 
facility was surveyed under the LIFE SAFElY 
CODE, 2000 Edition, and 42 CFR 483.70. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

10 
Pili; FIX 

TAG 

KOOO 

PROVIDER'S 
(EACH CORRECTNeACTION nE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAFPRDf'RIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Any a defidency which llHl be excused from correcting providin.g 
othsr (See instructions.) EXCEilpl for Ol,ll'Sing homes, the findings stated above ar~ 90 dafS 
following d~te of survey vlhethfH or not a p1Hn correction is·proYided. For nurslng homes, th~ (!bOW! fftHflr\go and plans of correction are disclosable 14 
days following \he dale these documents are made avallable to lhe facility. If deficitmcies are cited, an approved p!t~n of coueclloll is requisile to con!lnl.l~d 
program participation. ' 
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~TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
jANO PLAN OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIOER/SUPPUER/CLIA 
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 

(X2) MULTIPllo CONSTRUC1'10N 

A BUILDING 10 ·'CENTRAL LAIJNDRY 

13G001 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPlJER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TR~IMENT CENTER 

8, WING · 

STREET ADDRESS, CI'IY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ib 83687 

~o. 0223 P. 44 
PRINTED: 07121/2015 

FORM APPROVED 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/151Z015 

(X4) ID 
PReFIX 
. lAG 

SUMIMRY S'rATEMENT OF OEFIC!I'!NCIES 
(EACM DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOI<Mo\TION) 

\D 
~REFIJ( 

TAG 

PROVIDEl<'S PIAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTNEACTIDN SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO 'ri1EAPPRONUATE 
CEFICJENCY) 

(Xs) 
COMPLETe 

DATE 

M ooo 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The structure wao built In January 1944 and 
selVes ao the C(lntrallaundry. 

The facility was found to be in substantial 
compliance during the annual Flre!Life Safety 
survey conducted on July 14- July 15, 2015_ The 
facility was surveyed under the LIFE SAFETY 
CODE, 2000 Edition, and in accordance wlth 
IDAPA 16.03.11- RUles Governing Intermediate 
Care Facilities for People w~h Intellectual 
Disabilities (ICFIID) 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility. Fire Safety & Construction 

Marl< Grlnies, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Constmctlon 

MODO 

1f deficlencies ar!l d, an approved plat\ of correcUcm Is requisite to contirnsed program partlc]palion. 
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DEPARTMENT OF- HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STAH,MEN'r OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION 

{Xi) ~R0';1DEJ\/SUPPLIERICLIA 
IPF.IfllFICATION NU>JBE>R: 

13G001 

{X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A BUILDING 11 ·POOL· THERAPY 

B, WlNG 

No. 0223 P. 27 
Printed: 0712112015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMS NO 0938-0391 

{XS) DAlE SUR'mt 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR Sl!PPUER 

SOUIHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS. CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

(X<) 1D SUMMARY S •AT<MENT OF DeFICIENCIES l 
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATOR 

TAG OR LSC IOENTIFYNG INFOflMA110N) 

K 000 INITI,A.L COMMENTS 

'fhe Therapy Pool building was built In January 
1984 and is Type V(lll) ccnstruction. The facility 
'currently uses the unattached building as a 
therapy pool which makes up 70% of the interior 
floor space inside. 

The following deficienCies were found during the 
annual Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on July 
14 -July 16,2015. The facllliy was surveyed 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, 
and 42 CFR 483.70. 

The Survey was conducted b'{. 

Nathan Elkins 
Health· J=acilily Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

10 
PREJ'IX 

TAG 

KOOO 

K 064 NFPA 101 LJFg SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 064 

Portable fire extinguishers are provided In all 
health care occupancies In acccrdance with 
9.7.4.1. 19.3.5.6, NI=PA 10 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by: 
Based on observation and interview, !he facility 
failed to ensure !hal fire extingllisllers were 
Installed in accordance with NFPA 10.l'ailure to 
ensure fire extinguishers were readily accessible 
could Inhibit their use during a fire evenl This 
deficient practice affected staff and visitors on the 
d~~~~f the suNey. The facility is licensed for 23 
ICf;uy beds with a census of 20 on the day of tl1e 

PROIIIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
{t;ACH CORRECTNEAGTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS·REFEREilCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

(X5) 
COMPLETION 

DI(IE 

LA~ORATD 'f ftf<IJ':TOP.'S OR PROV!9J!'J":PI,I"R R"P"TATIVE?S SIGNATURE j , TITL? r:fJ /,{XO~DATE 
. A 1//fl'/ta /1/!:f//!:?b,Kjt;jt.__./ r A__;_,AN ~ //?t_ .1M J7~/-2//nc--

A'ny doft~~ .Stat/ment en.c!fng {?( an astflrl~K {f) denOl$5 a deficieJ1CY which the lnstllUUQn may be excused from correcUnn pro'Jidin!J rf_ts ddfsrmined that 
other safegUards ~rov!deo sufficient protecllon (o the patients. (See instructions.) EXCt.~pt for nursing homes, lha fJt'Jd]l't9$ s.tated above are dlsdosable 90 days 
foHowlrl!)lhe date of survay whether or not a plan of ccrract.Jon is: provided. For nursing hotn!)s:, lhe above flnding:s and plans of correction are disc!osable 14 
days following tho date Utese d(lc\Jments are made availabla to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of corcacUon is requisile to continued 
program participation. 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Plevious Versions Obsolete UKOQ21 
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FORM APPROVE:O 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(X>) DATE SURVEY 
GOtJcPLETEO 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
ST!\EET ADDRESS, CITY. SlAW. ZIP CODE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83687 

(X4)10 · SUM'-'ARY STATEMENT Of DEFICIENCIES 
PREFIX (l'ACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECJiDiiO BY FULL REGULATOR' 

TAG Oil, LSC IPENTIFYING,INFORMATION) 

K 084 Continued From page 1 
survey. 

Findings Include; 

During tbe facility tour on July 14, 2015 at 
approximatley 11:00 AM, obseNatlon revealed a 
vest cart obstructing t11e lire extinguisher. Upon 
further Investigation tt was fo~nd that a vest was 
draped over the fire extinguisher obscuring the 
view. 

When asked the Maintenance Supervisor was not 
aware the vest cart and the vest was ol>scuring 
tlw fire extinguisher 

Actual NFPA standard: 
NFPA 10 standard for Portable Fire !Oxlinguishers 
1-6.6' 
Fire extlngulohers shail not be obstructed or 
obscured from view. 
Exception: In large rooms, and in certain 
loc:atlons where visual obstruction cannot be 
completely avoided, means shall be provided to 
indicate the location. 

FORM CMS·2567{02-99) ?revlolm Versions Obsolete 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K054 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(l'ACH CORRECTIVI' AGTION SHOUhD BE 

GROSS.RE'FERENC~D 10 'THE:APfROP RIAl'E 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding #1 K064 

1- Remove vest and cart that are 
next to fire extinguisher 

2- Walk through and look for other 
deficiencies 

3- Add to building interior walk 

through Preventative 

Maintenance prowam to look 
for obstructions 

4- Will be monitored monthly 
5- Complete by·s-15-15 

JX5) 
COMPLETlON 

DATE 
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FORM APPROVED 

(X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 
NAME OF PROVIP<R OR SUPPUER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMI':NT CENTER 

STREET ADDReSS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1G90 t:LEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, 10 83G87 

(X<) 10 SUMM~RY STATEMeNT OF DEFICIENCIES 10 "PROVIDER'S PlAN OF CORRECTION (XS) 
PREfiX (EACH PEFICIJ;NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH GORRECTlVEACTIDN SHOULD BE COMPLO:TE 

TAG REGULATORY OR~() IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) T~ GRCJ!lS·REFERENGED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFJCIENC'1) 

DATE 

MOOO 16.03.111nitial Comments Mooo 

The Therapy Pool building was buill in Jariuaty 
1964 and is Type V (Ill) construcl/on. The facility 
currently uses the unattached building as a 
therapy pool which makss up 70% of the Interior 
floor space inside. 

The following deficiencie:;; were citled during U1e 
annual Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on July 
14- July 15,2015. The tac/1/tywas slllveyed 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition, anc, 
in accordance with I DAPA 16.03.11 - Rules 
Governing Intermediate Care Facilities for People 
with Intellectual Dioabil/ties (ICF/10) 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Heallh Facility surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety 8. Construction 

MM300 16.03.11.110 Fire and Life Safety Standards MM309 

Buildings on the premises used as facilities must 
meet all the requirements of local, slate and Refer to Federal K tag on CMA 2567 
national codes concerning fire and life safety 
standards that are applicable to JCF/ID facilities, 

.... 

This RULE: is not met as evidenced by: 
Refer to \he Federal K Tag on the CMS 2567; 

1, 1<064- Fire Extinguishers 
-

STATE,.~ I <./ 'V /(_/"' / UKOQ21 
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AND PWI OF CORRECTION 

(X1) PROVIDERISUPPUERJCLIA 
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{X2J MUL TIFLE CONSTRUCTION 
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l"'nnted: U//Li/2015 

fORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938,0391 

{X3) DATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPUER 

SOUTHWEST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP GGOE 

1660 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

(X<) lD 
PREt-IX 

TAG 

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY !.lUST BE ~~ECED~D BY FULL REGULATOR'< 

OR LSC IDENTIFY"> INFORMATION) 

K 000 INITIAL COMMENIS 

Ramsey Is an unattached single ·story building. 
and is type V(l!l) construction. The building is 
used as an educational uni!lschool on campus. 
There is a fire alarm system Installed throughout 
!he building with horn ,;trobe units in classrooms 
and is off sl!e monitored. Local school di!.l\rict 
contractors provide services within !he building. 
The bwilding was constructed in 1951 and has a 
partial basement. t==xiting classification is remote 
capability. 

The followin'g cfeliciencies were crted during !he 
annual FireJLife Safety suJVey conducted on July 
14- July 15, 2015. The facility was sutveyed 
under the LIFE SAFETY CODE, 2000 Edition and 
42 Cf'R 483.70. 

The Sutvay was ccnducled by:. 

Nathan Elkins 
Health F<~cllity SuJVeyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Consti1Jction 

Mark Grimes, supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

K 074 NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD 

Draperies, curtains, including cubicle curtains, 
ond other loosely hanging fabrics and films 
salVIng as furnishings or decorations in health 
care occupancies are In acccrdancewith 
provisions of 1 0.3.1 and NFPA 13, Standards for 
the Installation of Sprinkler Systems. Shower 
curtains are in accordance with NFPA 701. 

Newly introduced upholstered furniture within 
health care occupancies meets the crtferta 
specifled when tested In accordance with !he 

ID 
PREFIX 

TNo 

KOOO 

K074 

PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD EE 

CROS&REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

mefllJ)dS cited in 10.3.2 (2) and 10.3.3. ,. 

()(5) 
CO.\~P1..E1JON 

DATE 

Any dlfic1mJf .st;tM,~nt ef@lng wfth an a$!Nh>k ,C1 d~~le{es a deficiency which ~e inst~ution may be excused from correcting provldinglt is detem)ln!:id that 
other safegubi-ds rlovlde sllfflclriltH protecllon to the patients. (See inslructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are dlsckJsable 90 days 
fol!owinJ the QalQ of .SVJV$Y whathar (lr not a plan of correction Is proVided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosabln14 
dqys fo!lo'Nlng tha dale Ulese documents are mad~ available to the f~diTty. tf deffo!enole:s art~ c:;Jt(ld, tm ppproved }J!an of c~treclion is requlsite to continued 
prog~rn participation. 
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TAG OR ~SC IDI:NTIFYING INFoRIMnoNJ 

K 074 Continued From page 1 
19.7.5.1, NFPA 13 

Newly Introduced mattresses meet the criteria 
specified when tested in accordance with the 
method cited in 10.3.2 (3), 10.3.4. 19.7.5.3 

This Standard is not met as evidenced by; 
Based on record review, observation and 
inte1view, the facility failed to ensure drapes and 
curtains W"lre provided In accordance with NFPA 
701. Failure to Install curtains and drapes with 
flame resistiVe properties would increase the 
available fuel during a fire event. !his deficient 
practice cculd potenlially affect all clients, staff 
and. visitors on the date of the survey.-

Findings include: 

During the facility tour on July 14, 2015 between 
10:30 AM and 11:30 AM, physical Inspection of 
curtains and drapes installed throughout the 
facility found they were not tagged for 701 rating 
or treoted with a fire resistant spray. 

When asked, the Maintenance SupeNisor stated 
the facility was unaware of the untreated curtains 
and could not provide documentation for fire 
treatment on non·tagged curtains or drapas. 

Actual NFPA standard: 
19.7.5.1. 
Draperies, curtains, including cubicle curtains, 
and other loosely hanging fabrics and films 
se1ving as furnishings or decorations In health 
care occupancies shall be in accordance with the 

FORM CMS-2587(02;99) Previous Versions Obsole!e 

ID 
PREFIX 

TAG 

K074 

PROVlDER:S PLAN OF CORRt'CTION 
(EACH CCRRF.CThiEACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THEAPPROPRIAT< 
DEFICIENCY) 

Finding #1 K074 

l- All dr<!pes and curtains will have 

fire certification sprayed on them 

along with documentation of 
date sprayed and with what 
chemical, 

2- Check rest ofca.mpus to make 

sure others confonn with rules 
3· Put a Prevenli!tlve Maintenance 

Program In place that tracks the 

spray of and or tags of fire 

retardant on Curtains and Binds 
4- Will be monitored annually 
5- 8·15-15 

\ 
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(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT Of DEFICif:NCIES l 
PREFIX ~H DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGUlATOR 

TAG · OR LSC IDoNTIFi1NG INFORMATION) 

K 074 Continued From page 2 
provisions of 10.3.1. (See 19.3,5,5.) 
Exception: Curtains at showers. 

10.3,1" 
Where required by the applicable provisions of 
this Code, draperies, curtains, and other similar 
loosely hanging furnishings and decoralions shall 
be flame resistant as demonstrated by testing in 
accordance with NFPA 701, Standard Methods of 
!"ire Tests for Flame Propagation of Textiles and 
Fllrns. · 

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) PfeVIous Ve1Sions ·absolele 
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(X4) ID. 
PREFIX 

TAG 

SUMM'.RY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 

REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

M ooo 16.03.11 Initial Comments 

.Ramsey is an unattached single story building an' 
Is Type V(lll) construction. The bvilding is used as 
an educational un!Uschool on campus. There is a 
fire alarm system installed throughout the building 
with horn strobe units In classrooms and is off site . 
monitored. Local school diStrict contractors 
provide services within the building. The building 
was constructed in 1951 and has a partial 
basement. Exiting classification is remote 
capability. 

The following deficlencieswere cited during the 
annual Fire/Life Safety survey conducted on July 
14- July 15, 2015. The facility was surveyed 
under the LIFE SAFgTY CODE, 2000 Edition, and 
In accordance with IDAPA 16.03.11- Rules 
Governing Intermediate Care Facilities for People 
with Intellectual Disobilitles (ICFIID) 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility surveyor 
Facility Fire Safely & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

MM3D9 16.03.11.110 Fire a:nd Life Safety Standards 

Buildings on the premises used as facilities must 
meet all the requlrements of local, state and 
national codes concerning fire and life safety 
standards that are applicable to JCF/ID.facilities. 

This RULE: Is Mol met as evidenped by; 
Refer to the Federal K Tag on the GMS 2567; 

1. 1(074- Draperies and Curtains 
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PRD\1\DoR'S PlM OF CORRECTION 
(EACH CORRECHv'EACTION SHOULD BE 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICIENCY) 

Refer"to Federal K tag on CMA 2567 

If dofic.rene~es me Cite , an t~)Jproved plan of ccu'(Ei!~lon is requisite to continued program partlclpation. 
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lf deficiencies are cited, an approved p)al"' of correction is requisite to continued prograf!1 partlcipation, 

STATf': FORM . """ UKOQ21 
~ C00~11ualion sheet 2 or 2 



Aug. 3. 2015 12:05PM 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
CENTERS I'OR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
AND PLAN 01' CORRECTIQ~ 

[X1) PROVlDERISUPPLIERICIJA 
IOENJ'IFICATIOII NUMBER: 

13G001 

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION 

A. ~UILDING 13 • CHAP~L 

B.WJNG 

~o. 0223 P. 32 
l'nnted: u tf21/2015 

FORM APPROVED 
OMB NO 0938-0391 

(XS) PATE SURVEY 
COMPLETED 

07/15/2015 

!lAME OF PR0\>1DER OR SUPPLIER 

SOUTHW~ST IDAHO TREATMENT CENTER 
STREF.T ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 

1680 ELEVENTH AVENUE NORTH 
NAMPA, ID 83687 

(X4) ID ·I SUMMARY STATEMEN'( OF Di!f'JGieNCIES 
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' . 

I< 000 INITIAL COMMENTS 

The Chapel is an unattached building that is Type 
V(lll) construction built in January 1974. The 
building has a smoke detection system installed. 
Exiting classification Is remote capability. 

The facility is no longer being utilized by facility 
clients. 

The Survey was cOi'lducted by: 

Nathan Elkins 
Health Facility Swveyor 
l'acility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

(/ / 

KOOO 

PROVIDER'S PWI OF CORREGIIOif 
(EACH CORRJ!CTIVE ACTION SHOULD Bl; 

CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE 
DEFICI<NCY) 

... ..;, .. 

(XS) 
COMPlETION 

DATE 

Any da~a'htf/ statfonent efl'"cti~vwith an asterisk r)danotss a daflelenoy which the !tfs'U!utfal'.l Tl'lay be eXCI.JS.~d from COf(evtl1'19 ptoViding_.Kfs d~mined that 
other ssfa~u~ds pr~vfde sufficlent protacllon to thl) p!"ltlent$. (Sr?-0lns!ruct!ons.) F.xc.ept for nursing hom as, the findings state<! above u;e disclo~able 00 daY,s 
foll¢wlng the dale of survey whether or not a plan of rormcUon ls prov1ded. Fl'lrnwsfng homes, tha a hove findings and pla1'16 of eorreot1on are d!sclosable 14 
days following the date these documents me made available to the facility. If deficiencies are CUe~. an appioved plan of correction ~s req!.lisile to continued 
fJro,gram particip3tion, 
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(X4) ID 
PREFIX 

TM 

SUMMARY S>ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 
(EAQ-i DEFICif.NcYMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL 
ReGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) 

M ooo '16.03.11 Initial Comments 

The Chapei is an unattached building that is Type 
V(lll) construction built in January 1974. The 
building has a smoke detection system Installed. 
Exiting classificat'1on is ~emote capability. 

The facility is no longer being utilized by facility 
clients. 

The Survey was conducted by: 

Nathan· Elkins 
Health Facility Surveyor 
Facility Fire Safety & Construction 

Mark Grimes, Supervisor 
Faclllly Fire Safely & Construction 
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(EACH CORRECTlVEACTION SHOULD BE 
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If dellclenciss are ·~. an approved plan of correction Js requisite to continued prograr'n participation. 
m .-Jn'f ' RISUPP P U ' · TITL~ DATE 

i 
I 


